tently in the Group and the method used to calculate adjusted

earnings figures must not vary over the course of time in order
to facilitate periodic comparison.

For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been defined as
one of the most important key performance indicators for the
steering of the Group's activities. The adjusted EBIT margin as
a key performance indicator is not defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the
HELLA Group as additional information in its financial reporting
because it is also used for internal management and because,
from the Company’s perspective, it presents the results of op-
erations – adjusted for special effects – in a more transparent
form and facilitates a comparison over time.

In the current reporting period 2020/2021, the costs for the
restructuring measures of € 171,745 thousand (prior year:
€ 2,321 thousand) have been adjusted in EBIT.

24 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 FURTHER INFORMATION

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2020/2021 is as follows:

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Sales 1,344,354 0 1,344,354

Cost of sales -1,027,628 2,041 -1,025,587

Gross profit 316,726 2,041 318,768

Research and development expenses -285,842 140,197 -145,645

Distribution expenses -73,068 97 -72,971

Administrative expenses -77,023 29,409 -47,613

Other income and expenses 2,450 0 2,450

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 1,436 0 1,436

Other income from investments 2 0 2

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -115,318 171,745 56,427

25 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 FURTHER INFORMATION

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2019/2020 is as follows:

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Sales 1,569,820 -41,463 1,528,356

Cost of sales -1,162,033 36,231 -1,125,802

Gross profit 407,786 -5,232 402,554

Research and development expenses -167,071 0 -167,071

Distribution expenses -90,732 5,196 -85,536

Administrative expenses -53,996 77 -53,919

Other income and expenses 7,671 0 7,671

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 7,421 0 7,421

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 111,080 41 111,121

In addition to the adjustments regarding the restructuring
expenses, the prior-year figures have been adjusted for an

operating income of € 2,280 thousand in relation to the Com-
pany's exit from the thermal management business.

06 Adjustment of special effects
in cash flow

Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities was used as a
performance indicator for internal HELLA Group management.
Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities is a key perfor-
mance indicator that is not defined in the International Financial
Reporting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the HELLA Group
as additional information in its financial reporting because it is
also used for internal management and because, from the
Company's perspective, it presents the cash flows from the op-
erating activities – adjusted for special effects – in a more trans-
parent form and facilitates a comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure and
cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments is used
for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring cash flows.

In this reporting period, free cash flow from operating activities
is adjusted for payments made for restructuring measures
amounting to € 4,116 thousand (prior year: € 2,959 thousand).

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first three months
of fiscal years 2020/2021 and 2019/2020 is shown in the following tables:

26 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 FURTHER INFORMATION

€ thousand 2020/2021
as reported Adjustment

2020/2021
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) -115,195 171,745 56,551

+ Depreciation and amortisation 87,158 0 87,158

+ Change in provisions 185,104 -166,618 18,487

- Other non-cash income / expenses -8,123 0 -8,123

+ Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 224 0 224

- Net financial result -124 0 -124

- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities -222,140 0 -222,140

+ Change in inventories 14,825 0 14,825

- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities -28,461 -1,012 -29,473

- Net tax payments -3,021 0 -3,021

+ Dividends received 611 0 611

= Net cash flow from operating activities -89,141 4,116 -85,025

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 2,505 0 2,505

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -157,686 0 -157,686

= Free cash flow from operating activities -244,321 4,116 -240,205

27 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 FURTHER INFORMATION

€ thousand 2019/2020
adjusted Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 103,234 41 103,275

+ Depreciation and amortisation 101,288 0 101,288

+ Change in provisions 2,540 1,334 3,874

- Other non-cash income / expenses -2,037 14 -2,023

- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -221 0 -221

+ Net financial result 7,845 0 7,845

+ Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities 80,725 0 80,725

- Change in inventories -82,934 0 -82,934

+ Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities 5,388 -688 4,700

- Net tax payments -22,030 -23 -22,053

+ Dividends received 24,927 0 24,927

= Net cash flow from operating activities 218,725 678 219,403

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 6,465 0 6,465

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -158,419 0 -158,419

= Free cash flow from operating activities 66,771 678 67,449

The sale of the thermal management business was com-
pleted in the last fiscal year. To ensure the ability to draw
consistent comparisons with other periods, free cashflow
from operating activities is portfolio adjusted for the compo-

nents covered by the reporting period at an amount of
€ -2.280 thousand, just as it is in the consolidated income
statement (in addition to the adjustment for restructuring
expenses).

Lippstadt, 21 September 2020

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA

Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

28 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021